
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 19 April 2022 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron 
Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen 
Worby

Date of publication: 7 April 2022 Claire Symonds
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast and members of the press and public 
are encouraged to view the proceedings via this method.  Those wishing to attend 
the meeting in person must provide evidence of a negative Lateral Flow Test on 
arrival and are encouraged to wear a face mask at all times, including while seated 
in the public gallery on the second floor of the Town Hall.  To view the webcast click 
here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at least 24-hours 
before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 
2022 (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Investment and Acquisition Strategy Update (Pages 9 - 64) 

5. Aids and Adaptations Policy 2022 - 2027 (Pages 65 - 113) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0


6. Contract for Refurbishment of Leys Park Pavilion for Box Up Crime Project 
(Pages 115 - 120) 

7. Procurement of Electrical Testing Services (Pages 121 - 127) 

8. Procurement of CCTV Upgrade and Maintenance Services (Pages 129 - 138) 

9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend/observe Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is 
to be discussed.  The item below is exempt from publication under paragraphs 3 and 5 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as the report 
contains commercially confidential information and legal professional privileged 
information and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

11. Disposal of Former Muller Dairy Site - Update (Pages 139 - 165) 

12. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

Participation and Engagement

 To collaboratively build the foundations, platforms and networks that 
enable greater participation by:
o Building capacity in and with the social sector to improve cross-

sector collaboration
o Developing opportunities to meaningfully participate across the 

Borough to improve individual agency and social networks
o Facilitating democratic participation to create a more engaged, 

trusted and responsive democracy
 To design relational practices into the Council’s activity and to focus that 

activity on the root causes of poverty and deprivation by:
o Embedding our participatory principles across the Council’s activity
o Focusing our participatory activity on some of the root causes of 

poverty

Prevention, Independence and Resilience

 Working together with partners to deliver improved outcomes for 
children, families and adults

 Providing safe, innovative, strength-based and sustainable practice in all 
preventative and statutory services

 Every child gets the best start in life 
 All children can attend and achieve in inclusive, good quality l
[...]
 values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 22 March 2022
(7:00  - 8:29 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr 
Elizabeth Kangethe, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Saima Ashraf

90. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

91. Minutes (21 February 2022)

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2022 were confirmed as correct.

92. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Period 10, January 2022)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 
report on the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2021/22 
financial year as at 31 January 2022 (period 10).

The Council’s General Fund revenue budget for 2021/22 was £173.614m and the 
forecast outturn position at the end of January projected a net overspend of 
£4.051m once income had been taken into account, which represented a 
significant improvement of over £3m on the previous month’s position.  

The Cabinet Member also referred to a new, enhanced parking bay suspension 
service that was proposed in response to requests from utility contractors who 
carried out works in the Borough.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the projected revenue outturn forecast for the 2021/22 financial year 
as set out in sections 2 and 3 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the update on savings proposals, as set out in section 4 of the report; 
and

(iii) Agree the introduction of charges for an enhanced parking bay suspension 
service, as detailed in paragraph 5.1 of the report.

93. Foster Carer Rate and Benefits Uplift

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health In
[...]
ectric.  

An additional proposal related to introduction of new arrangements to discourage 
vehicle engine idling and raise driver awareness through positive engagement and 
targeted communications.  The Cabinet Member confirmed that enforcement, via 
Fixed Penalty Notices, would only be used against those that refused to engage 
and comply.

The Cabinet Member also paid tribute to the work and support of the Council’s 
Member Champion for Climate Change, who had been particularly helpful in 
identifying sources of external funding and best practice to support the 
implementation of the AQAP.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note progress on the delivery of the Air Quality Action Plan;

(ii) Agree that to promote the use of electric and low emission vehicles with 
between 0 – 50 emissions (CO2) g/km, free parking concessions in respect 
of parking permits and Council on-street bays and car parks shall apply, as 
detailed in paragraphs 2.8 and 2.9 of the report; and 

(iii) Agree the introduction of new arrangements to discourage vehicle engine 
idling and raise driver awareness through positive engagement and 
targeted communications, including enforcement by means of the issue of 
Fixed Penalty Notices in cases where drivers refuse to comply, as detailed 
in paragraphs 2.21 - 2.23 of the report.

98. Procurement of a Microsoft Enterprise Agreement

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced a 
report on the proposed procurement of a new Microsoft Enterprise Agreement via 
the CCS RM6068 Framework, which would provide the Council with all of its 
required Microsoft 365 licenses for the three-year period ending in May 2025.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for a 

Page 7



new Enterprise Agreement in accordance with the strategy set out in the 
report; and 

(ii) Delegate authority to the Finance Director, in consultation with the Strategic 
Director, Law and Governance, to award a
[...]
t year for the residential part of the strategy, both on 
the operational side and the development side. The impact of these pressures and 
how they have been mitigated against is extensively covered in this report. The 
industrial parts of the strategy have performed well, both from income generation but 
also from on-selling and the positive impact of this is also outlined in the report.  

The report stresses the importance of bringing schemes into operation as soon as 
possible to ensure both the regeneration of the borough, and the availability of funding 
available for subsequent schemes. An additional consideration is on the impact of 
leverage on the strategy and the need to bring a more long-term and measured 
approach to development. 

The report is at a point in time and there are schemes in the pipeline that may change 
and improve the IAS return but there are also challenges posed by increasing build 
costs and also from the economic impact that Covid-19, Brexit and the conflict in 
Ukraine may have on the strategy. 

The report highlights that the Council is in a relatively strong position with its investment 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


strategy, and this could result in a very strong balance sheet position going forward if 
the IAS performs well.

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the updated Investment and Acquisition Strategy 2022-27 at Appendix A 
to the report;

(ii) Agree the removal of Lease and Lease back asset class from the IAS and to the 
removal of external, inflation linked financing arrangements for IAS schemes, as 
outlined in section 1.15 of this report;

(iii) Note that the IAS forecast for 2022/23 was a surplus of £6.17m, which was 
£0.76m below its target of £6.92m;

(iv) Note that the IAS forecast for 2022/23 to 2026/27 was £30.38m, which was 
£4.23m below its target of £34.61m;

(v) Note the governance and controls in place to manage the IAS;

(vi) Note that gross and net developments costs increased by £100m between 
Gateway 2 and Gateway 4 and the impact on the IAS viability;

(vii) Note the amendments that have been made to the IAS assumptions as outlined 
in paragraphs 3.2 - 3.6 of the report, and their implications;

(viii) Note the requirement for commercial loans and commercial income to support the 
IAS, especially over the short-term; and 

(ix) Note the impact of leverage on the IAS, as outlined in section 7 of the report.

Reason(s)

The proposals in this report will support the regeneration and economic growth of the 
borough and will help to support the long-term financial sustainability of the Council.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The Council’s first Investment and Acquisition Strategy (IAS) was agreed by 
Cabinet in November 2016 as part of the Council’s response to the unprecedented 
challenges it faced from Government cuts to public sector spending. The strategy 
has been subsequently reviewed a number of times, with the last review in October 
2020.

1.2 The purpose of the IAS is to support the Borough’s growth opportunities and to 
ensure that the Council, and future generations, benefit by increasing the Council’s 
ownership of long-term income producing assets. The scale of investment within the 
Borough is significant with in excess of 50,000 new homes to be built over the next 
20 years accompanied by increased demand for employment space and 

Page 10



sustainable energy providing the Council with a key leadership and investment 
opportunity.

1.3 The IAS enables the Council to make investments that have the potential to support 
economic growth and / or deliver economic regeneration within the borough. In 
some cases, schemes with lower returns may be considered for strategic reasons. 
To accelerate the Council’s regeneration, a development company, Be First, was 
created. They have reviewed and reconfigured the development pipeline, have 
brought new investment opportunities to the Council and have 
[...]

Total rate applied (inc. base) Market 
rent

Affordable 
Rent

Shared 
Ownership

London 
Living 
Rent

LAR Target 
Rent Community Commercial

0-10 years 3% CPI + 1% RPI + 0.5% CPI + 1% CPI + 1% CPI + 1% 2% 2.50%
0-50 years 3% CPI RPI + 0.5% CPI CPI CPI 2% 2.50%

P
age 64



CABINET

19 April 2022

Title: Aids and Adaptations Policy 2022 - 2027

Report of the Cabinet Member and Champion for Disabled People

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: Louise Hider-Davies, Head of 
Commissioning 

Contact Details:
Email: 
Louise.hiderdavies@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Chris Bush, Commissioning Director, Care and Support

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director, 
Children and Adults

Summary

Cabinet is requested to approve the Aids and Adaptations Policy 2022-2027; this sets out 
how the Council will enable private homeowners, housing association tenants and private 
tenants with disabilities to live as independently as possible in good quality homes that 
meet their needs through aids and adaptations.

The policy will support residents of all ages to live independently and in turn delay the 
need for long-term high-cost care. The policy also sets out support for other vulnerable 
groups to help them to live safely at home for longer through carrying out other works to 
their homes.

Supporting the Aids and Adaptations Policy is the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) 
allocation which is overseen by the Better Care Fund. The allocation for 2021/22 was 
£1,856,901 and the allocation for 2022/23 is expected to remain the same. This report 
sets out how this Grant will be spent in line with the Aids and Allocations Policy.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the Aids and Adaptations Policy 2022-27 as set out at Appendix A to the 
report;

(ii) Agree the proposed additional project uses for the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) 
Capital Allocation as set out in paragraphs 2.9 – 2.16 of the report; and 

(iii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, and 
Commissioning Director, Care and Support, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member and Champion for Disabled People, to revise, prioritise and/or withdraw 
discretionary assistance in line with the Aids and Adaptations Policy as 

Page 65

AGENDA ITEM 5



appropriate, considering the Council’s available resources and annual funding 
allocations.

Reason(s)

The Council has a general power to assist households with the improvement of living 
conditions using the powers set out in the Regulatory Reform Order 2002. To do this, it 
must adopt a policy to exercise those powers which then allows the Council to designate 
grants and other services it will provide to older and disabled residents to complement the 
mandatory DFG by enhancing the mandatory provisions and/or by offering additional 
discretionary housing assistance. Adoption of the policy will enable the Council to take 
advantage of additional powers, support more individuals to maintain their independence 
and streamline processes and support the strategic priority of ‘Prevention, Independence 
and Resilience’.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The local authority offers financial help for adapting homes within the Borough 
through the use of the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG), with the aim of supporting 
residents with disabilities to improve their health and wellbeing by addressing 
problems with unsuitable homes that do not meet their needs and therefore 
maximising independence. The DFG can help to prevent or delay the need for care 
and support, both of which are central themes of the Care Act 2014.

1.2 Within Barking and Dagenham, a Disabled Facility Grant can be awarded to 
residents who have a disability and also live in a privately owned property, a 
privately rented property or a housing association property.  The resident must have 
the intention of living in the property for
[...]
nsive feedback of the outcome from the assessment. 

The policy will be reviewed to ensure it is “working” and working well. Data will be stored 
regarding applications and the ages, tenure and ethnicity of applicants. This data can then 
be used to review the success of the policy and review who are benefiting from it the most. 

Please submit the form to CE-strategy@lbbd.gov.uk and include the above explanation as 
part of the equalities comments on any subsequent related report.

Page 113

mailto:CE-strategy@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

19 April 2022

Title: Contract for Refurbishment of Leys Park Pavilion for Box Up Crime Project

Report of the Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: Village Key Decision:  No 

Report Authors: 
Marilyn Smith, Head of Planning Decisions, 
Assurance and Inclusive Growth
Richard Rollison, Senior Construction Manager, 
Be First

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5351
E-mail: Marilyn.smith@lbbd.gov.uk
E-mail: richard.rollison@befirst.london

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Abi Gbago, Strategic Director, Inclusive 
Growth

Summary: 

The Council has allocated Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and other funding to 
support the refurbishment and conversion of the Leys Park Pavilion, Ballards Road, 
Dagenham, for use by the Box Up Crime project.  It has been agreed that the Council will 
lead on the delivery of the building works and this report sets out the proposed 
arrangements for the procurement of a contractor to carry out the works.

Recommendation(s)  

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree the procurement of a building works contractor for the refurbishment and 
conversation of Ley Park Changing Pavilion, Dagenham in accordance with the 
strategy set out in the report; and 

(ii) Authorise the Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Economic Development and the Strategic Director, 
Law and Governance, to conduct the procurement and award and enter into the 
contract(s) and all other necessary or ancillary agreements with the successful 
bidder(s). 

Reason(s)

To assist the Council to achieve its priorities of Prevention, Independence and 
Resilience’, ‘Inclusive Growth’ and ‘Well Run Organisation’.

Page 115

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Marilyn.smith@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:richard.rollison@befirst.london


1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Construction Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding was allocated by the Council 
following a bid by Box Up Crime, in response to a call from the Council for local 
projects and initiatives to fund. Box Up Crime are a youth led community 
organisation within the borough, who work to steer young people away from crime 
by creating positive role models and access to facilities to encourage participation in 
sport and, in particular, boxing. The intention being that the CIL funding would be 
used in support of this work, through the conversion of some under utilised 
changing rooms within The Leys Park, Dagenham into a gym.

1.2 Unfortunately, the existing pavilion building was in a poor condition with an 
extensive backlog of maintenance. This would have resulted in the CIL funding 
being entirely absorbed in dealing with maintenance issues. Therefore, further 
funding was also allocated to the project from the corporate asset management 
building condition funding budget. This project will address this maintenance 
backlog, with the long-term responsibility for maintenance of the building being 
transferred to Box Up Crime. 

1.3 Due to the complexity of the project, discussions with Box Up crime produced an 
agreement that the Council would take the lead in the delivery of the building 
project. As part of this work the Council has already engaged architects, surveyors 
and engineers to design and specify the required building works on its behalf and is 
in the process of seeking planning consent for
[...]
omes and Assets, My Place

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Lisa Keating, Strategic Director, My Place

Summary

This report seeks approval to source suitably qualified contractors from the ESPO 
Framework Agreement Ref: 306_19; Lot 2 - Fixed Installation Testing (FIT) to undertake 
electrical testing on over 17,599 domestic dwellings and 953 communal areas over a 
maximum five-year contract period.  The contract is estimated to have a value of £6.329m 
over the five-year period and an annual value of £1.268m.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement to source suitably qualified 
contractors through a mini-competition exercise via the ESPO Framework 
Agreement Ref: 306_19; Lot 2 - Fixed Installation Testing (FIT) to provide electrical 
testing services, in accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Authorise the Strategic Director, My Place, in consultation with the Strategic 
Director, Law and Governance, to conduct the procurement and award and enter 
into the contract(s) and all other necessary or ancillary agreements with the 
successful bidder(s), in accordance with the strategy set out in the report. 

Reason(s)

To assist the Council in meeting its statutory duties in respect of electrical testing of 
Council dwellings and communal areas.

Page 121

AGENDA ITEM 7



1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council has an obligation to undertake electrical testing to its domestic 
dwellings and communal areas and the intention is to deliver a borough-wide five-
year electrical testing programme, which is the required standard of the regulations.  

1.2 The electrical testing programme will cover domestic properties and communal 
areas.  Within the scope for the domestic testing, contractors will be required to 
complete a full electrical test and visual inspection of the installation and 
accessories.  Issues that are found would fall into the following categories:
[...]
e Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for a supplier 
for CCTV upgrade, equipment procurement and maintenance services in 
accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Authorise the Operational Director, Enforcement and Community Safety, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Enforcement Community Safety and the 
Strategic Director, Law and Governance, to conduct the procurement and award 
and enter into the contract and all other necessary or ancillary agreements with the 
successful bidder, in accordance with the strategy set out in the report.

Page 129

AGENDA ITEM 8



Reason(s)

To assist in the Council priority of a Well-Run Organisation and its Corporate Objective of 
reducing crime and fear and to reduce the risk of financial outlay due to damage to 
Council owned property

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1. This report sets out the strategy for the procurement of a supplier to upgrade the 
cameras and transmission equipment, which have come to the end of their 
serviceable life and are no longer fit-for-purpose. Also, for the supplier to provide 
CCTV maintenance services for both the whole of the CCTV service, whether 
existing equipment or upgraded under this contract. It considers the options for the 
procurement of a supplier and the commercial aspects of and budgets associated 
with the contract. 

2. Proposed Procurement Strategy 

2.1 Outline specification of the works, goods or services being procured

2.1.1 The Council’s CCTV cameras surveil the town centres, Council housing stock, 
corporate assets, Council offices and public areas with historically high levels of 
crime and anti-social behaviour. There are 111 cameras surveilling public areas and 
around 16 CCTV systems on Council housing blocks. The cameras installed in the 
streets are used jointly by the Community Safety Service for crime reduction and by 
the Parking Service for enforcement of contraventions in the highway. The systems 
are managed a

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 19 April 2022
(7:00  - 7:33 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr 
Elizabeth Kangethe, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Sade Bright and Cllr Evelyn Carpenter

101. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

102. Minutes (22 March 2022)

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 were confirmed as correct.

103. Investment and Acquisition Strategy Update

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 
report which provided an update on the Council’s Investment and Acquisition 
Strategy (IAS).

The Cabinet Member stressed that growth, innovation and transformation 
continued to be key to the future sustainability of the Borough and the delivery of 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.  The IAS was a fundamental part 
of that vision and despite the challenges that were being faced locally, nationally 
and globally, he was confident that the governance arrangements that 
underpinned the IAS would ensure that the Council was in a relatively strong 
position to deliver its aim of achieving an annual net income of circa £7m through 
the IAS.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the updated Investment and Acquisition Strategy 2022-27 at 
Appendix A to the report;

(ii) Agree the removal of the Lease and Lease back asset class from the IAS 
and the removal of external, inflation linked financing arrangements for IAS 
schemes, as outlined in section 1.15 of this report;

(iii) Note that the IAS forecast for 2022/23 was a surplus of £6.17m, which was 
£0.76m below its target of £6.92m;

(iv) Note that the IAS forecast for 2022/23 to 2026/27 was £30.38m, which was 
£4.23m below its target of £34.61m;

(v) Note the governance and controls in place to manage the IAS;



(vi) Note that gross and net developments costs increased by £100m between 
Gateway 2 and Gateway 4 and the impact on the IAS viability;

(vii) Note the amendments that have been made to the IAS assumptions as 
outlined in paragraphs 3.2 - 3.6 of the report, and their implications;

(viii) Note the requirement for commercial loans and commercial income to 
support the IAS, especially over the short-term; and 

(ix) Note the impact of leverage on the IAS, as outlined in section 7 of the 
report.

104. Aids and Adaptations Policy 2022 - 2027

The Cabinet Member and Champion for Disabled People introduced a report on a 
new, five-year Aids and Adaptions Policy that would enable more residents with 
disabilities to stay in their own home and improve their health and wellbeing. 

The Cabinet Member explained that new policy set out how private homeowners 
and tenants with disabilities would be supported by the Council, via Disabled 
Facilities Grant, to live as independently as possible through the use of aids and 
adaptations.  The policy also meant that additional assistance could be given to 
more residents through six new discretionary grants and four social care projects, 
which were detailed in the report.  

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the Aids and Adaptations Policy 2022-27 as set out at Appendix A 
to the report;

(ii) Agree the proposed additional project uses for the Disabled Facilities Grant 
(DFG) Capital Allocation as set out in paragraphs 2.9 - 2.16 of the report; 
and 

(iii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, and 
Commissioning Director, Care and Support, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member and Champion for Disabled People, to revise, prioritise and/or 
withdraw discretionary assistance in line with the Aids and Adaptations 
Policy as appropriate, considering the Council’s available resources and 
annual funding allocations.

105. Contract for Refurbishment of Leys Park Pavilion for Box Up Crime Project

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement introduced a 
report on proposals relating to the refurbishment and conversion of the Leys Park 
Pavilion, Ballards Road, Dagenham, for use by the Box Up Crime project.  

The Cabinet Member explained that the Cabinet had previously agreed to allocate 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding to support the project.  Due to the 
poor condition of the building and an extensive backlog of maintenance, further 
funding had been identified from the Council’s Corporate Asset Management 
budget to fully fund the works, which were estimated at £560,000.  It was also 



noted that, following discussions with representatives of Box Up Crime, it had been 
agreed that the Council would lead on the delivery of the building works, including 
the commissioning of contractors.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree the procurement of a building works contractor for the refurbishment 
and conversation of Leys Park Pavilion, Dagenham in accordance with the 
strategy set out in the report; and 

(ii) Authorise the Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic Development and the 
Strategic Director, Law and Governance, to conduct the procurement and 
award and enter into the contract(s) and all other necessary or ancillary 
agreements with the successful bidder(s). 

106. Procurement of Electrical Testing Services

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement introduced a 
report on proposals for the procurement of a maximum five-year contract via an 
ESPO Framework Agreement to provide electrical testing services across all of the 
Council’s domestic dwellings and communal areas.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement to source suitably 
qualified contractors through a mini-competition exercise via the ESPO 
Framework Agreement Ref: 306_19; Lot 2 - Fixed Installation Testing (FIT) 
to provide electrical testing services, in accordance with the strategy set out 
in the report; and

(ii) Authorise the Strategic Director, My Place, in consultation with the Strategic 
Director, Law and Governance, to conduct the procurement and award and 
enter into the contract(s) and all other necessary or ancillary agreements 
with the successful bidder(s), in accordance with the strategy set out in the 
report.

107. Procurement of CCTV Upgrade and Maintenance Services

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety presented a report 
on proposals for the procurement of a maximum six-year contract via the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015 ‘open’ procedure for the provision of CCTV-related 
services.

The Cabinet Member advised that the new contract would continue to provide a 
24-hour CCTV monitoring service via the latest technology and would complement 
a number of other Council initiatives aimed at improving public safety and reducing 
crime in the Borough.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for a 



supplier for CCTV upgrade, equipment procurement and maintenance 
services in accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Authorise the Operational Director, Enforcement and Community Safety, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Enforcement Community Safety 
and the Strategic Director, Law and Governance, to conduct the 
procurement and award and enter into the contract and all other necessary 
or ancillary agreements with the successful bidder, in accordance with the 
strategy set out in the report.

108. Councillor Evelyn Carpenter

The Chair placed on record the Cabinet’s appreciation to Councillor Evelyn 
Carpenter, Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement, 
who would be standing down from the Council at the May Local Elections after 16 
years’ service.

The Chair referred to the significant improvements within the Borough’s schools 
since Councillor Carpenter assumed responsibility for the education portfolio in 
2014 and her commitment to improving standards and opportunities for all, with 
particular mention made to the Adult College which Councillor Carpenter was such 
a strong advocate for.

Cabinet colleagues also paid their own personal tributes to Councillor Carpenter, 
referring to her dedication, integrity, attention to detail and tireless commitment to 
improving the lives of everyone who lived, worked and were educated in the 
Borough, particularly those in Becontree ward who she had represented since 
joining the Council.  Cabinet colleagues also welcomed, with some trepidation, 
Councillor Carpenter’s continued interest in the work of the Council, and the 
Cabinet in particular, after she had stepped down.

The Chair advised that, unfortunately, Councillor Carpenter was not feeling well 
enough to attend tonight’s meeting and he asked all those present to join him in a 
minute’s applause in recognition of her outstanding contribution. 

109. Private Business

Cabinet resolved to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting 
by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1, Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

110. Disposal of Former Muller Dairy Site - Update

Further to Minute 79 (18 January 2022), the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Performance and Core Services introduced a report on revised arrangements 
regarding the proposed sale of the former Muller dairy site, Selinas Lane, 
Chadwell Heath.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council, in its capacity as the Shareholder of Be First 



Developments (Muller) Limited, approves the disposal of the site, shown 
edged red in Appendix 1 to the report, to the new preferred bidder in 
accordance with the terms set out in Appendix 4 to the report;

(ii) Authorise the Director of Finance and Investments, on behalf of the Council 
as shareholder and in consultation with the Strategic Director, Law and 
Governance, to instruct Be First Developments (Muller) Limited to enter into 
all necessary documents to finalise the transaction in accordance with the 
Heads of Terms at Appendix 4 to the report, for the disposal to the new 
preferred bidder and to successfully conclude the bidding and sale exercise; 
and

(iii) Approve the repayment of the loan from Be First Developments (Muller) 
Limited and entry by the Council into all necessary documents to effect the 
repayment and release of associated security.


